January 2018 is, as follows.

In thousand Armenian drams IAS 39 carrying
amount

31 December
2017

Reclassifi-
cation

Remeasure-
ment /ECL/

IFRS 9
carrying
amount

1 January 2018

Financial assets
Amortised cost
Cash and cash equivalents
Opening balance 18,812,252

Remeasurement  - -
Closing balance   18,812,252

Amounts due from other financial
institutions

Opening balance 8,620,732

Remeasurement  - (59,101)
Closing balance   8,561,631

Loans and advances to customers
Opening balance 56,834,306

Remeasurement  - (1,507,613)
Closing balance   55,326,693

Investment securities – debt
Opening balance -

From held to maturity  499,366 -
Closing balance   499,366

 "EVOCABANK" CLOSED JOINT STOCK COMPANY
 Financial Statements
 31 December 2019 30

In thousand Armenian drams IAS 39 carrying
amount

31 December
2017

Reclassifi-
cation

Remeasure-
ment /ECL/

IFRS 9
carrying
amount

1 January 2018

Other financial assets

Opening balance 196,364

Remeasurement  - 10,289
Closing balance   206,653

Investment securities held to maturity 499,366

To amortised cost  (499,366) -
Closing balance 499,366 (499,366)  -

Total amortised cost 84,963,020 - (1,556,425) 83,406,595

Available-for-sale investments
Investment securities
Opening balance 11,513,186

To FVOCI-equity  (42,825) -
To FVOCI-debt  (5,933,944) -
To FVOCI-debt pledged under
repurchase agreements  (5,536,417) -
Closing balance 11,513,186 (11,513,186)  -

FVOCI- Investment securities

Opening balance -

From available-for-sale 5,933,944  5,933,944
From equity instruments 42,825  42,825
From securities pledged under
repurchase agreements 5,536,417  5,536,417
Closing balance 11,513,186 - 11,513,186

Total FVOCI - 11,513,186  11,513,186

FVTPL

Derivative financial assets 852 - - 852
Total FVTPL 852 - - 852

Financial liabilities
Amortised cost
Amounts due to financial institutions 13,531,924 - - 13,531,924
Amounts due to customers 49,830,715 - - 49,830,715
Subordinated debt 10,735,989 - - 10,735,989
Other borrowings 26,719   26,719
Other financial liabilities 625,997 - - 625,997
Total amortised cost 74,751,344 - - 74,751,344

FVTPL
Derivative financial liabilities 20,400 - - 20,400
Total FVTPL 20,400 - - 20,400

 "EVOCABANK" CLOSED JOINT STOCK COMPANY
 Financial Statements
 31 December 2019 31

The impact of transition to IFRS 9 on reserves and retained earnings is, as follows.

[…]

In thousand Armenian drams Reserves and
retained earnings

Fair value reserve
Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) 822,964
Recognition of expected credit losses under IFRS 9 for debt financial assets at
FVOCI 43,519
Deferred tax in relation to the above
Opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018) 866,483

Retained earnings
Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) 9,121,228
Recognition of IFRS 9 ECLs including those measured at FVOCI (see below) (1,599,944)
Deferred tax in relation to the above 311,285
Opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018) 7,832,569

Total change in equity due to adopting IFRS 9 (1,245,140)

The following table reconciles:

 the closing impairment allowance for financial assets in accordance with IAS 39 as of 31 December
2017; to

 the opening ECL allowance determined in accordance with IFRS 9 as of 1 January 2018.

In thousand Armenian drams Loan loss provision
under IAS 39 as of
31 December 2017 Remeasurement

ECLs under IFRS 9
as of 1 January

2018

Impairment allowance for

Amounts due from financial institutions - 59,101 59,101
Loans and receivables per IAS
39/financial assets at amortised cost
under IFRS 9 757,270 1,507,613 2,264,883
Available-for-sale debt investment
securities per IAS 39/debt financial
assets at FVOCI under IFRS 9 - 43,519 43,519
Other financial assets 22,839 (10,289) 12,550

Total impairment allowance 780,109 1,599,944 2,380,053

 "EVOCABANK" CLOSED JOINT STOCK COMPANY
 Financial Statements
 31 December 2019 32

7 Interest and similar income and expense
In thousand Armenian drams 2019 2018

Loans to customers 10,297,274 7,311,532
Investment securities at FVOCI  927,312 1,061,774
Reverse repurchase transactions 648,950 471,097
Loans and advances to banks 65,902 16,679
Investment securities at amortised cost 25,918 26,211
Other  1,660 -

Total interest and similar income 11,967,016 8,887,293

Customer accounts 4,004,293 2,785,164
Repurchase transactions 699,440 383,723
Subordinated debt 432,321 434,742